



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KENNETH BENDFELDT, and)	
BETTINA ROLOFF,)	
)	
Defendants-Below, Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	No. 68, 2014
)	
HSBC MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)	
(USA))	
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.)	Superior Court - Kent County

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

DOUGLAS A. SHACHTMAN, I.D. NO. 756
The Shachtman Law Firm
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 655-1800
Attorney for Defendants-Below, Appellants

CORRECTED DATE: April 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DEFENDANT IN A FORECLOSURE ACTION DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PLAINTIFF’S OWNERSHIP OF A MORTGAGE.	8
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	8
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
C. DEFENDANTS WERE ADDRESSING THE RULE 60(b) CRITERION THAT THEY HAVE THE POSSIBILITY OF A DEFENSE	8
D. SEVERAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES GIVE DEFENDANTS THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE PLAINTIFF’S STANDING.	9
1. Superior Court Rule 17 Requires That the Plaintiff Be the Real Party in Interest.	10
2. Delaware’s Long-Standing Foreclosure Procedure Requires that the Plaintiff be the Real Party in Interest.	12
3. The Effect of the Assignment of the Mortgage Is a Long- recognized Plea in Avoidance of the Mortgage	13
E. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RULING THAT A DEFENDANT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CONTEST THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE MORTGAGE	14

II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN MAKING CASE-DISPOSITIVE, FACTUAL FINDINGS WITHOUT CONSIDERING SUBMISSIONS BY DEFENDANTS	20
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	20
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
C.	THE COURT IGNORED DEFENDANTS' SUBMISSIONS	20
D.	OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS AND OTHER SUBMISSIONS SHOW THAT PLAINTIFF IS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST	21
E.	THE VALIDITY OF THE ALLEGED ASSIGNMENTS IS SUSPECT	24
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ADDRESS WHO OWNS THE NOTE THAT THE MORTGAGE SECURES	26
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED	26
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
C.	THE SUPERIOR COURT'S RULING IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS PRIOR RULINGS AND WITH THE LAW REGARDING THE NATURE OF MORTGAGES	26
D.	COURTS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY HAVE HELD THAT A PARTY WHICH OWNS THE MORTGAGE BUT NOT THE NOTE MAY NOT FORECLOSE.	28
E.	SUBMISSIONS TO THE SUPERIOR COURT ESTABLISH THAT PLAINTIFF HAS NO INTEREST IN THE NOTE.	32
	CONCLUSION	35

HSBC Mortgage Corporation (USA) v. Bendfeldt, 2014 Del.Super. LEXIS 44 (Del. Super.)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>5-Star Mgmt., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 940 F. Supp. 512 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	30-31
<i>Adamson</i> , 2011 Mass. Super. LEXIS 212, (Mass. Super. 2011)	30
<i>Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc. v. Tarantine</i> , 2011 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 108 (Pa. County Ct. 2011)	32
<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. G-Wilmington Assocs.</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 555 (Del. Super. 2002)	13
<i>Apt. Cmty. Corp. v. Martinelli</i> , 859 A.2d 67 (Del. 2004)	9
<i>Associated Transport v. Pusey</i> , 10 Terry 413, 118 A.2d 362	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17
<i>Beal Bank v. Lucks</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 25 (2001)	29
<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Boyette v. Carden</i> , Fla.App., 347 So.2d 759 (1977)	27
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 264 (Del. Super. 2013) ..	13, 14, 17
<i>Cammile v. Sanderson</i> , 101 A.2d 316 (Del.Super. 1953)	11, 18
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 21 L. Ed. 313 (1872)	29
<i>Catalfano v. Higgins</i> , 182 A.2d 637 (Del. Super. 1962)	10
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Trader</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 648 (Del. Super. 2011)	15, 23, 24
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. 2013)	14-17
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 984 N.E.2d 392 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Cohee v. Ritchey</i> , 1 Storey 597, 150 A.2d 830	10
<i>Cooperstein v. Bogas</i> , 317 Mass. 341, 58 N.E.2d 131 (1944)	30

<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Gress</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 914 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	31
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D. Mass. 2011)	31
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 27 A.3d 1229 (N.J. Super. 2011)	32
<i>Eaton v. Fannie Mae</i> , 2011 Mass. Super. LEXIS 211 (Mass. Super. 2011)	31
<i>First Fed. S&L Assn. v. Christiana Falls</i> , 1986 Del. Super. LEXIS 1324 (Del. Super. 1986) . .	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17
<i>Fleet Nat. Bank v. Nazareth</i> , 818 A.2d 69 (Conn. App. 2003)	31
<i>Gordy v. Preform Building Components, Inc.</i> , 310 A.2d 893 (Del. Super. 1973)	13
<i>HSBC Mortgage Corporation (USA) v. Bendfeldt</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 44 (Del. Super. 2014)	passim
<i>In re BNT Terminals, Inc.</i> , 125 B.R. 963 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990)	31
<i>In re Foreclosure Cases</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	29
<i>In re Hurricane Resort Co.</i> , 30 B.R. 258 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)	31
<i>In re Leisure Time Sports, Inc.</i> , 194 B.R. 859 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>In re Mims</i> , 438 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	29
<i>In re Walker</i> , 2012 WL 443014 (Bankr.E.D.Pa. 2012)	18
<i>Keener v. Isken</i> , 58 A.3d 407 (Del.Supr. 2013)	20
<i>Kemp v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 624 (Bankr.D.N.J.2010)	18
<i>Klinedinst v. CACH, LLC</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 80 (Del. Super. 2014)	14
<i>Kluge v. Fugazy</i> , 145 A.D.2d 537, 536 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)	29
<i>Livonia Props. Holdings, LLC v. 12840-12976 Farmington Rd. Holdings, LLC</i> , 399 F. App'x 97, 102 (6th Cir. 2010)	30

<i>McWhirter v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 40 F.Supp. 11 (D.C.S.C.)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Monroe Park</i> , 442 A.2d 503 (Del.Super. 1982)	27
<i>Miller v. Pennymac Corp.</i> , 77 A.3d 272 (Del. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Monroe Park v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 734 (Del. 1983)	10, 27
<i>NattyMac Capital LLC v. Pesek</i> , 2010 SD 51, 784 N.W.2d 156 (S.D. 2010)	31
<i>Oldham v. Taylor</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 85 (2003)	29
<i>Orman v. North Alabama Assets Co.</i> , 204 F. 289 (N.D. Ala. 1913)	29
<i>P & B Properties I, LLC v. Owens</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 52 (Del. Super. 1996)	15
<i>Peters v. Robinson</i> , 636 A.2d 926 (Del. 1994)	29
<i>Residential Funding Co., LLC v. Saurman</i> , 807 N.W.2d 412 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	30
<i>Rockford Trust Co. v. Purtell</i> , 183 Ark. 918, 39 S.W.2d 733 (1931)	29
<i>Scarpinato v. Nehring</i> , 864 A.2d 929 (Del. 2004)	8, 20, 26
<i>State v. MERSCORP, Inc.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (2012)	25
<i>Stein v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 10-14026, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18357 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	30
<i>Tate v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101268 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	30
<i>U.S. Bank v. Emmanuel</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 766 (N.Y. Sup. 2010)	25
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Adrian Collymore</i> , 68 A.D.3d 752 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	19
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Dellarmo</i> , 942 N.Y.S.2d 122 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	32
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Gilbert</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 20 (Del. Super. 2014)	28
<i>Veal v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 450 B.R. 897 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Washington Mut. Bank, F.A. v. Green</i> 806 N.E.2d 604, 609 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	31
<i>Washington v. Saxon Mortgage Services</i> , 469 B.R. 588 (W.D. Pa. Bkcy 2012)	18

<i>Wedderien v. Collins</i> , 937 A.2d 140 (Del. 2007)	27
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Heath</i> , 280 P.3d 328 (Okla. 2012)	29
<i>Williams v. Delcollo Elec. Inc.</i> , Del. Super., 583 A.2d 787 (1989)	9
<i>Word v. Johnson</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 168 (2005)	29

STATUTES AND RULES

10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 561	10
10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 5061(a)	32
Superior Court Rule 17	10, 23
Superior Court Rule 60(b)	8, 20

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

55 <i>Am.Jur.2d</i> , Mortgages, § 176	27
59 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d § 26	16
59 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d § 28	23
59 <i>C.J.S.</i> , Mortgages, § 156 (1949)	27
Jennifer Gartner, <i>The Meaning of "Interested Party" Under 28 U.S.C. § 1491</i> , 29 <i>Pub. Cont. L.J.</i> 739, 739 (2000)	16
3 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> 1305	10
3 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 17.10	11, 18
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (1979), §17.09	11
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages)</i>	30
Maxwell L. Stearns, <i>Standing at the Crossroads: the Roberts Court in Historical Perspective</i> , 83 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 875, 884-886 (2008)	16
2 <i>Woolley on Delaware Practice</i>	12-13, 21, 26, 27
